In 2000, the CSI underwent a thorough expansion of 

MasterFormat divisions from sixteen (See Fig. 1.).  to fifty, 

reflecting technological shifts and twenty-first century 

changes in the role of material selection. To fulfill these 

new divisions, a total of two-thousand, two-hundred and 

twenty (2,220) instances of titles and numbers within 

groups and subgroups were added, revised, and/or 

deleted from MasterFormat from 2010 to 2020. Most  

shifts primarily occurred within the realm of mechanical, 

electrical, and sustainable systems, areas in which

[...]

highest levels of activity were Facility Construction and 

Process Equipment (See Fig. 3.). The Facility 

Construction subgroup encompasses construction 

trades, materials, and methods, holding the original 

sixteen divisions defined by trade-based material 

selection. With six hundred and one (601) specifications 

added, revised, and deleted, it occupies 27.1% of the 

total activity over the years. The divisions within this 

subgroup include Existing Conditions, Concrete, 

Masonry, Metals, Wood, Plastics and Composites, 

Thermal and Moisture Protection, Openings, Finishes,

[...]

Activity in the area of Process Equipment comprised 

most of the shifts (See Fig. 4). This subgroup outlines 

specifications for equipment and systems designed to 

handle, process, and manage materials, fluids, gases, 

and energy within industrial and commercial facilities. 

With one-thousand, two-hundred, thirty-eight (1,238) 

specifications added, revised, and deleted, it occupies 

55.8% of the total activity over the years. 

These findings reveal two significant trends in 

specification practices. First, there is a marked expansion 

of material options beyond traditional choices such as

[...]

5.), illustrate the growing importance of process 

equipment in architectural practice and the increasing 

complexity of material selection. 

Fig. 5. Activity in Divisions within “Process Equipment” Subgroup 

(2010-2020). The 100% represents a total of one thousand two 

hundred thirty-eight (1,238) instances of additions, revisions, 

and deletions in the subgroup during this period. 

Ultimately, these categorial shifts reflect both technical 

and social factors that impact specification writing. As 

construction and architectural design becomes more